COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

| ALTERNATIVE RATE FILING |) | |
|----------------------------|---|------------|
| ADJUSTMENT APPLICATION OF |) | CASE NO. |
| JOHNSON COUNTY GAS COMPANY |) | 2012-00140 |

ORDER

The Commission, on its own motion, finds that a hearing should be scheduled in this matter to take additional evidence on the issues raised by the application submitted by Johnson County Gas Company ("Johnson County").

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that:

- A hearing shall be scheduled for Wednesday, May 8, 2013, at 10:00 a.m.
 Eastern Daylight Time, in Hearing Room 1 of the Commission's offices at 211 Sower
 Boulevard, Frankfort, Kentucky.
 - 2. The official record of these proceedings shall be by video only.
- 3. Johnson County shall publish notice of this hearing in compliance with 807 KAR 5:001, Section 9(2)(b).
- 4. Any request to cancel or postpone this hearing shall be made by motion filed with the Commission at least one week before the hearing is scheduled to commence.

ATTEST

Executive Director

By the Commission

ENTERED

APR 0 1 2013

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION Joe Childers Joe F. Childers & Associates 300 Lexington Building 201 West Short Street Lexington, KENTUCKY 40507

Bud Rife Manager Johnson County Gas Company, Inc. P. O. Box 447 Betsy Layne, KY 41605